
 STATE OF FLORIDA 
 DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION 
 DIVISION OF FLORIDA LAND SALES, CONDOMINIUMS, AND MOBILE HOMES 
 
IN RE: PETITION FOR ARBITRATION 
 
Royal Arms Condominium 
Association, Inc., 
 
 Petitioner, 
 
v.         Case No. 2003-07-7084 
 
Camille M. Voutour, 
 
 Respondent. 
___________________________________/ 
 
 SUMMARY FINAL ORDER 
 
 This order is entered pursuant to Rule 61B-45.030, Florida Administrative 

Code, which requires the arbitrator to enter a summary final order where there are 

no disputed issues of material fact.  

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

 On August 15, 2003, Royal Arms Condominium Association, Inc. (the 

association) filed a motion for an expedited determination of jurisdiction and a petition 

for arbitration naming Camille Voutour as the respondent. The association alleges in 

its petition that the respondent materially altered the common elements of the 

condominium by installing an exterior security door and security bars on her door and 

windows without the requisite approval of the association’s board of directors. On 

August 19, 2003, the arbitrator issued an order determining jurisdiction and requiring 

an answer. On February 5, 2004, the respondent filed her answer to the 

association’s petition for arbitration and supplemented her answer on February 17, 
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2004.  In her response to the petition, the respondent admitted to having installed a 

white security door to the front entrance of her unit, but maintains that she had board 

approval for its installation. She also denied installing security bars on the windows 

and sliding glass door of her unit, explaining that the referenced security bars or 

guards were actually removable trellises which she had installed on the interior of the 

sliding glass door and windows of her unit. The respondent also alleged that the 

association had permitted other unit owners to install screen/security doors and 

alleged that these other doors were not a color which had been approved by the 

association. 

On March 4, 2004, the respondent filed a copy of article III, section 3.02 of 

the association’s declaration of condominium, which states that unit owners are 

permitted to alter or improve the interior of their units without prior approval of the 

association’s board. On March 5, 2004, the respondent also submitted an unsworn 

written statement from a neighbor to support her allegation that the structures in her 

windows and sliding glass door are trellises, not security guards or bars, as alleged by 

the association. On June 1, 2004, the association moved for a summary final order. 

On June 3, 2004, the respondent filed a response to the petitioner’s motion for 

summary final order, enclosing photographs of her windows and photographs of other 

unit owner doors. This order is entered accordingly. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The respondent owns unit number 500-17 at the Royal Arms  

Condominium. 
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2. Royal Arms Condominium Association, Inc. is the entity responsible for  

the maintenance and operation of the condominium property. 

3. The respondent installed a white security/screen door at the front  

entrance of her condominium unit. 

4. The respondent also placed trellis-type structures on the interior of the  

windows and sliding glass door of her condominium unit. 

5.   The respondent failed to obtain written permission from the board to  

install the white security door and the trellis structures in the windows and sliding 

glass door of her unit. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 The arbitrator has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of this 

proceeding, pursuant to section 718.1255, Florida Statutes. The association’s 

petition alleges that the respondent, by installing a security door and security bars at 

the entrance and windows of her unit, violated article III, section 3.02 of the 

declaration of condominium and paragraph 7 of its revised rules and regulations. 

Additionally, the association maintains that the door installed by the respondent is not 

a color that has been approved by the association. Article III, section 3.02(e) 

provides:  

Alterations, Additions or Improvements  Except as hereinafter provided, 
no alteration of any common elements or the limited common elements, 
or any additions or improvements thereto, shall be made by the Unit 
Owner without the prior written approval of the Board. The Board may 
authorize and charge as a common expense, alterations, additions and 
improvements of the common elements as provided in the By-laws.  
Any Unit Owner may make alterations, additions or improvements 
within its Unit without the prior written approval of the Board, but such 
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Unit Owner shall be responsible for any damage to other units, the 
common elements, the limited common elements, the condominium 
property, or any part thereof, resulting from such alterations, additions 
or improvements. 
 
 Paragraph 7 of the revised rules and regulations provides: 

The common elements of the Royal Arms Condominium shall not 
be painted, decorated or otherwise modified without written 
permission by the Royal Arms Condominium Board of Directors. 
No awnings, window guards, screen and/or security doors, light 
reflector material, hurricane or storm shutters, ventilators or air 
conditioners shall be used exterior to the Condominium unit 
without written permission of the Condominium Board of 
Directors.  

 
Section 1.10 of article I of the declaration of condominium defines common 

elements as “all of the condominium property, except the units, including the Limited 

Common Elements, unless otherwise specified. Common elements include…outside 

walks, driveways, landscaping, walls, hallways, entrances and exits…”  Section 1.11 

of article I of the declaration of condominium specifies that “[l]imited common 

elements include …balcony and patio structures and such portions of the perimeter 

walls, floors and ceilings, doors, vestibules, windows and entryways…” 

 The respondent in this case admits to installing a white security door at her 

front entrance and placing a trellis-type structure in her windows and the sliding glass 

door of her unit. The respondent maintains that she received verbal permission to 

install the security door, and maintains that she is not in violation of the declaration of 

condominium by placing trellises inside her unit, as this does not require the written 

approval of the association.  
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 In her answer, the respondent also asserts that the association has permitted 

other unit owners to install security doors at the front entrance of their units and that 

some of the doors vary from the association’s approved color scheme. The 

respondent submitted color photographs which show the color of a neighboring unit’s 

security door and installed shutters and blinds in the interior of the windows of two 

other units. The association responded to the respondent’s allegations regarding the 

security door, stating that it has consistently enforced its restrictions as to alterations 

of the common elements against offending unit owners. Additionally, it produced a 

copy of a letter written by the respondent on May 2, 2003. In the May 2003, 

correspondence, the respondent acknowledged that the neighboring unit’s security 

door matched the color of the building trim work, which is part of the association’s 

approved color scheme. The respondent did not establish that the owners who 

installed security doors did so without the requisite approval of the board. Moreover, 

the respondent did not refute the association’s allegation that she failed to obtain 

written approval from the association prior to installing the security door to the front 

entrance of her unit. 

The respondent also alleges that other violations of the governing documents  

continue on the property, such as placement of potted plants on the common 

elements, and permitting other unit owners to install shutters in the windows of their 

units, and essentially argues that the association should not be permitted to enforce 

the restrictions contained in its governing documents against her. 
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To the extent the respondent asserts that the association is selectively 

enforcing the restrictions governing the alteration of the common elements, she has 

failed to present any examples of similar violations. A successful selective 

enforcement defense is only established when it is shown that the association failed 

to take action as to a comparable violation. South Gate Village Condo. Assoc., 

Section I v. Monsen, et al., Arb. Case No. 02-4561, Partial Summary Final Order 

(May 24, 2002). The respondent has not demonstrated that the association has failed 

to take action against other unit owners who have installed security doors in violation 

of article III, section 3.02 of the declaration. With respect to other security doors, the 

respondent produced a photograph that reflects the door was of a color permitted by 

the association, as demonstrated by her letter to the association in May of 2003.  

This does not qualify as an example of a violation of the association’s restrictions 

governing the alteration of common elements.  

The other examples of violations cited by the respondent, such as the 

installation of shutters on the interior windows, are not substantially similar to the 

violation in dispute here. See The Oaks of Suntree Condo. Assoc., Inc. v. Haven, Arb. 

Case No. 02-5756, Summary Final Order (April 1, 2003)(installation of benches, flags 

and a concrete grilling slab on the common elements were not considered as 

examples of substantially similar violations comparable to respondent/unit owner’s 

installation of satellite dish). Therefore, the respondent’s argument that the 

association is selectively enforcing its governing documents fails. 
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In her answer, the respondent also appeared to assert that the association 

waived its right to enforce the restrictions concerning the security doors contained in 

its governing documents, or should be estopped from enforcing them, given the other 

unit owner violations she alleges exist on the property. With regard to the defenses of 

waiver and estoppel, the respondent has failed to plead sufficient facts to support 

either of these defenses.  

To establish waiver, it must be shown that a right of the association existed at 

the time of the waiver, that the association had knowledge of it, and the association 

intended to relinquish that right. Savoy East Association, Inc. v. Jansson,  Arb. Case 

No. 92-0133, Final Order (January 4, 1994). Here the respondent admits that the 

association took action at the time the respondent was having the door installed in 

that the property manager encouraged the respondent to hang a security door of 

another color, or seek written approval form the association’s board before 

completing the installation. The respondent also admits that the association 

immediately notified her that she would not be permitted to maintain a white security 

door. Given this admission, any argument as to waiver fails.   

Additionally, the respondent’s allegations fail to support an estoppel argument. 

Two indispensable elements of proving estoppel are a representation made by the 

party to be estopped and reasonable reliance upon the representation by the party 

claiming estoppel. See Esplanade Patio Homes Homeowners’ Association, Inc. v 

Rolle, 613 So.2d 531 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993). Here, the respondent alleges that she was 

told that she could install a security door. However, it is undisputed that the 
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association’s property manager advised the respondent that she must install a 

security door of an appropriate color, or seek written approval from the board to 

install a door of a different color. The association made no representations to the 

respondent that she could install a white security door. Accordingly, the respondent’s 

argument that the association should be barred from enforcing its restriction as to the 

installation of front entrance security doors fails. 

 Finally, the respondent maintains that the window and glass door security 

bars, referenced in the association’s petition, are not material alterations to the 

common elements because the structures are trellises that she installed in the interior 

of her unit and not on the common elements. To support this allegation, the 

respondent submitted a photograph that shows that these trellis structures were 

placed against the interior of the glass windows and sliding glass door of her unit.  

 Material alterations or additions are those that “palpably or perceptively vary or 

change the form, shape, elements or specifications of a building in such a manner as 

to appreciably affect or influence its function, use or appearance.  Sterling Village 

Condominium, Inc. v. Breitenbach, 251 So.2d 685, 687 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971). 

Modifications to the unit that appreciably affect or change the appearance of the 

common elements have previously been found to be material alterations to the 

common elements. See Carriage Club North Condominium Association, Inc. v. 

Wayne, Arb. Case No. 92-0271, Final Order (May 1993)(material alteration found 

where neon lights installed within owner’s unit changed exterior appearance of the 

building). In this case, the trellises, as shown in the respondent’s windows and sliding 
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glass door, clearly alter the exterior appearance of the building and thus qualify as a 

material alteration to the common elements. Although the respondent points out that 

article III, section 3.02 of the declaration permits a unit owner to make additions, 

alterations or improvements within the unit without prior written approval of the 

association, the windows of the respondent’s unit are limited common elements, and 

are subject to the restrictions contained in section 3.02 of article III of the declaration. 

By installing the trellis-type structures or bars in the windows and sliding glass door 

of her unit, the respondent altered the limited common elements, in violation of the 

association’s declaration of condominium. 

 Therefore, based on the foregoing, the arbitrator finds that the respondent is in 

violation of the article III, section 3.02 of the declaration of condominium and 

paragraph 7 of the association’s rules and regulations. Accordingly, the relief 

requested by the association is granted. The respondent shall permanently remove 

the white security door and the trellis-type structures seen in the windows and sliding 

glass door of her unit within thirty (30) days of the date of this order, failing which 

the association may remove the door, or replace it with a security door of an 

approved color, and charge the respondent for the costs thereof.  

DONE AND ORDERED this 26th day of July, 2004, at Tallahassee, Leon 

County, Florida. 

      _________________________________ 
      Catherine Bembry, Arbitrator 
      Department of Business and  
       Professional Regulation 
      Arbitration Section 
      1940 North Monroe Street 
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      Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1029 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing final order has  
 
been sent by U.S. Mail to the following persons on this 26th day of July, 2004: 
 
David G. Shields, Esquire 
Clayton & McCulloh  
1065 Maitland Center Commons Blvd. 
Maitland, Florida 32751 
 
Camille Voutour 
500 Orange Drive,  #17 
Altamonte Springs, Florida 32701 
 
 
       _________________________________ 
       Catherine Bembry, Arbitrator 

 
 

Right to Appeal 
  
 As provided by section 718.1255, Florida Statutes, this final order may be 
appealed by filing a complaint for trial de novo with a court of competent jurisdiction 
in the circuit in which the condominium is located, within 30 days of the entry and 
mailing of this final order.  This order does not constitute final agency action and is 
not appealable to the district courts of appeal.  If this final order is not timely 
appealed, it will become binding on the parties and may be enforced in the courts. 
 

Attorney’s Fees 
  
 As provided by section 718.1255, Florida Statutes, the prevailing party in 
this proceeding is entitled to have the other party pay its reasonable costs and 
attorney’s fees.  Rule 61B-45.048, F.A.C. requires that a party seeking an award 
of costs and attorney’s fees must file a motion seeking the award not later than 45 
days after rendition of this final order.  The motion must be actually received by the 
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Division within this 45 day period and must conform to the requirements of rule 
61B-45.048, F.A.C.  The filing of an appeal of this order does not toll the time for 
the filing of a motion seeking prevailing party costs and attorney’s fees. 
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